

## Document and entity information

Mar 2022

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Company information                                |   |
| Company information                                |   |
| FASF member mark                                   | true  |
| Document name                                      | 決算短信〔日本基準〕(連結)  |
| Filing date  | 2022-05-16  |
| Company name                                       | Ubiquitous AI Corporation   |
| Stock exchange listings                            |   |
| Tokyo  | true  |
| Tokyo 1st section                                  | -   |
| Tokyo 2nd section                                  | -   |
| Tokyo Mothers                                      | -   |
| Tokyo JASDAQ                                       | -   |
| Tokyo PRO Market                                   | -   |
| Tokyo Prime  | -   |
| Tokyo Standard                                     | true  |
| Tokyo Growth                                       | -   |
| Tokyo Others                                       | -   |
| Nagoya   | -   |
| Nagoya Premire                                     | -   |
| Nagoya Main  | -   |
| Nagoya Next  | -   |
| Nagoya Others                                      | -   |
| Sapporo  | -   |
| Sapporo  | -   |
| Sapporo Ambitious                                  | -   |
| Sapporo Others                                     | -   |
| Fukuoka  | -   |
| Fukuoka  | -   |
| Fukuoka Q-Board                                    | -   |
| Fukuoka Others                                     | -   |
| Phoenix  | -   |
| Japan Securities Dealers Association               | -   |
| Securities code                                    | 38580   |
| URL  | <a href="https://www.ubiquitous-ai.com/">https://www.ubiquitous-ai.com/</a> |
| Business category                                  |   |
| General Business                                   | true  |
| Specific Business                                  | -   |
| Fiscal Year End                                    | 2022-03-31  |
| Representative                                     |   |
| Title  | 代表取締役社長   |
| Name   | 長谷川 聡   |
| Inquiries  |   |
| Title  | 執行役員 管理本部長  |
| Name   | 芦谷 耕司   |
| Tel  | 03-5908-3451  |
| Other  |   |
| Date of general shareholders' meeting (as planned) | 2022-06-27  |
| Annual securities report filing date (as planned)  | 2022-06-30  |
| Supplemental material of annual results            | true  |
| Way of getting                                     | -   |
| Convening briefing of annual results               | -   |
| Target audience                                    | -   |
| Note to fraction processing method                 | (百万円未満切捨て)  |

## Business Results-Operating results

(in millions of yens)

|  | Mar 2022 | Mar 2021 |
|--|----------|----------|
| Operating results                                  |          |          |
| Operating results                                  |          |          |
| Consolidated operating results                     |          |          |
| Consolidated income statements information         |          |          |
| Net sales  |          |          |
| Net sales  | 2,058    | 1,905    |
| % change   | 8.0      | -18.8    |
| Operating profit                                   |          |          |
| Operating profit                                   | 77       | -206     |
| % change   | -        | -        |
| Ordinary profit                                    |          |          |
| Ordinary profit                                    | 90       | -202     |
| % change   | -        | -        |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent            |          |          |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent            | -39      | -426     |
| % change   | -        | -        |
| Note to consolidated income statements information |          |          |
| Comprehensive income                               |          |          |
| Comprehensive income                               | 13       | -383     |
| Change in comprehensive income                     | -        | -        |
| Other consolidated operating results               |          |          |
| Basic earnings per share (Yen)                     | -3.80    | -40.81   |
| Diluted earnings per share (Yen)                   | -        | -        |
| Rate of return on equity (%)                       | -1.6     | -17.6    |
| Ordinary profit to total assets ratio (%)          | 3.2      | -6.7     |
| Operating profit to net sales ratio (%)            | 3.8      | -10.8    |
| Note to consolidated operating results             |          |          |
| Investment profit (loss) on equity method          | -        | -        |
| Note to operating results                          | -        | -        |

## Business Results-Financial positions

(in millions of yens)

|  | Mar 2022 | Mar 2021 |
|--|----------|----------|
| Financial positions                      |          |          |
| Financial positions                      |          |          |
| Consolidated financial positions         |          |          |
| Total assets                             | 2,974    | 2,807    |
| Net assets                               | 2,442    | 2,429    |
| Capital adequacy ratio (%)               | 82.1     | 86.5     |
| Net assets per share (Yen)               | 233.53   | 232.24   |
| Note to consolidated financial positions |          |          |
| Owner's equity                           | 2,442    | 2,429    |
| Note to financial positions              | -        | -        |

## Business Results-Cash flows

(in millions of yens)

|                                      | Mar 2022 | Mar 2021 |
|--------------------------------------|----------|----------|
| Cash flows                           |          |          |
| Cash flows                           |          |          |
| Consolidated cash flows              |          |          |
| Cash flows from operating activities | 221      | -24      |
| Cash flows from investing activities | -149     | -80      |
| Cash flows from financing activities | -        | -0       |
| Cash and equivalents, end of period  | 1,705    | 1,628    |
| Note to consolidated cash flows      |          |          |
| Note to cash flows                   | -        | -        |

## Business Results-Note to business results

Mar 2022

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Note to business results               |   |
| Note to business results               |   |
| Note to consolidated financial results |   |
| Note to consolidated financial results | - |

### Dividends

(in millions of yens)

|   | Mar 2023 | Mar 2022 | Mar 2021 |
|---|----------|----------|----------|
| Dividends   |          |          |          |
| Dividends   |          |          |          |
| Dividends   |          |          |          |
| Dividend per share (Yen)  |          |          |          |
| Dividend per share (Yen)  |          |          |          |
| First quarter   |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | -        | -        |
| Forecast  | -        |          |          |
| Upper   | -        |          |          |
| Lower   | -        |          |          |
| Second quarter  |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Forecast  | 0.00     |          |          |
| Upper   | -        |          |          |
| Lower   | -        |          |          |
| Third quarter   |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | -        | -        |
| Forecast  | -        |          |          |
| Upper   | -        |          |          |
| Lower   | -        |          |          |
| Year end  |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Forecast  | 0.00     |          |          |
| Upper   | -        |          |          |
| Lower   | -        |          |          |
| Annual  |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Forecast  | 0.00     |          |          |
| Upper   | -        |          |          |
| Lower   | -        |          |          |
| Total dividend paid   |          |          |          |
| Total dividend paid   |          |          |          |
| Annual  |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | -        | -        |
| Payout ratio (consolidated)                                     |          |          |          |
| Payout ratio (%)  |          |          |          |
| Annual  |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | -        | -        |
| Forecast  | -        |          |          |
| Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (consolidated) |          |          |          |
| Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (%)            |          |          |          |
| Annual  |          |          |          |
| Result  |          | -        | -        |
| Note to dividends   |          |          |          |
| Note to dividends   |          |          |          |
| Annual  |          | -        |          |

### Forecasts

| Forecasts                          |   |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Forecasts                          |   |
| Title for forecasts                | 3. 2023年3月期の連結業績予想（2022年4月1日～2023年3月31日）  |
| Preamble to consolidated forecasts |   |
| Preamble to forecasts              | 2023年3月期は、新型コロナウイルス感染症による行動制限の緩和による経済への好影響が期待されるものの、中国における同感染症拡大防止対策や、ウクライナにおける戦争などサプライチェーンへの悪影響が想定される事象も発生しており、当社顧客である製造業への影響が想定されるため、引き続き厳しい状況が続く可能性が高いと思われ、当期は、新中期3カ年経営計画の策定年度となるため、具体的な事業計画に関しては新中期3カ年経営計画の発表と同時に公表いたします。 |

## Notes-Material changes in subsidiaries during this period changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change in subsidiaries

| Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries) |   |
|--|---|
| Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries) |   |
| Others   |   |
| Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries) |   |
| Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries) | - |
| Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated  | - |
| Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated  | - |
| Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation   | - |
| Name of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation   | - |
| Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period  |   |
| Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period  | - |

## Notes-Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates retrospective restatement

| Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement       |      |
|--|------|
| Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement       |      |
| Others   |      |
| Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement       |      |
| Changes in accounting policies based on revisions of accounting standard                 | true |
| Changes in accounting policies other than ones based on revisions of accounting standard | -    |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Changes in accounting estimates   | - |
| Retrospective restatement   | - |
| Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,<br>retrospective restatement |   |
| Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,<br>retrospective restatement | - |

## Notes-Number of issued and outstanding shares common stock

|   | Mar 2022   | Mar 2021   |
|---|------------|------------|
| Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)  |            |            |
| Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)  |            |            |
| Others  |            |            |
| Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)  |            |            |
| Number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of fiscal year<br>(including treasury stock) | 10,459,000 | 10,459,000 |
| Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal year  | 117        | 117        |
| Average number of shares  | 10,458,883 | 10,458,910 |
| Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)                                  |            |            |
| Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)                                  | -          |            |

This information is a summary of the earnings report. It does not contain all details included in the earnings report disclosed in Japanese.